

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, VETERANS OF
FOREIGN WARS, AND PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND PRE-ENFORCEMENT REVIEW
JURISDICTION**

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ALEX SCHULMAN
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 621-5677
bart_stichman@nvlsp.org

July 14, 2020

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW CHALLENGES TO GENERALLY APPLICABLE INTERPRETIVE RULES DVA PROMULGATES VIA THE M21-1 MANUAL	5
A. The Rules at Issue Are Reviewable under a Plain Reading of the VJRA.	5
B. Generally Applicable Interpretations Are Reviewable under the VJRA Regardless of Their Placement in the Manual.	7
C. The So-Called “Binding” Character of Manual Provisions Does Not Affect Judicial Review.	9
1. The Manual’s interpretive rules constitute binding authority in nearly all benefits rulings.	10
2. As a practical matter, the BVA treats Manual provisions as binding, even if formally they are not.	14
II. THIS COURT’S ERRONEOUS PRECEDENTS IMPROPERLY INCENTIVIZE THE DVA.....	19
A. This Court’s Erroneous Holdings Incentivize the DVA to Avoid APA Protections by Promulgating Interpretive and Substantive Rules Solely through Its Manuals.	19
B. The Decision below Likewise Improperly Curtails Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review of Agency Rules of Procedure.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accord Nguyen v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Anderson v. Butz</i> , 550 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Buzinski v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 360 (1994)	24
<i>Campbell v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet. App. 142 (2000)	25
<i>Cohen v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 128 (1997)	23
<i>D&W Food Ctrs., Inc. v. Block</i> , 786 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs (DAV)</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fugere v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 103 (1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 972 F.2d 331 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Gazelle v. McDonald</i> , 868 F.3d 10006 (Fed. Cir. 2017), 2016 WL 6883024	18
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Gray v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 451 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 671 (1992)	24
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 60 (1993)	23
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	18
<i>LeFevre v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 66 F.3d 1191 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	8, 20
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 330 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Nunez-Perez v. Peake</i> , No. 07-1405 (Vet. App. Jan. 14, 2009)	23
<i>Overton v. O’Rourke</i> , Vet. App. Dkt No. 17-0125 (June 20, 2018)	18
<i>Overton v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 257 (2018).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Patton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 272 (1999)	25
<i>Rank v. Nimmo</i> , 677 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 0836817 (Oct. 27, 2008).....	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 0900917 (Jan. 9, 2009)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 0917194 (May 7, 2009)	23
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 100433 (Jan. 28, 2010)	23
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1004637 (Feb. 1, 2010)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1005030 (Feb. 3, 2010)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1006917 (Feb. 24, 2010)	23
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1011007 (Mar. 24, 2010).....	25
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1107783 (Feb. 28, 2011)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1109736 (Mar. 11, 2011).....	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1140116 (Oct. 28, 2011).....	23
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1146760 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1201502 (Jan. 13, 2012)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1206760 (Feb. 24, 2012)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1217542 (May 16, 2012)	23
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1219614 (June 5, 2012)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1300803 (Jan. 9, 2013)	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1311777 (Apr. 9, 2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1337440 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	16
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1535112 (Aug. 17, 2015).....	26
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1538066 (Sept. 4, 2015)	16
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1706559 (Mar. 3, 2017).....	15
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1732584 (Aug. 10, 2017).....	15
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 1741446 (Sept. 21, 2017)	15
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 19173231 (Sept. 19, 2019)	15
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 20005616 (Jan. 23, 2020)	15
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 20025578 (Apr. 14, 2020)	16
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. 20028938 (Apr. 24, 2020)	16
<i>Redacted</i> , Bd. Vet. App. A20005391 (Apr. 14, 2020)	16
<i>Skaar v. Wilkie</i> , No. 17-2574, 2018 WL 2293485 (Vet. App. May 21, 2018).....	12
<i>Smith v. Shinseki</i> , 647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Star Athletica L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1002 (2017).....	5
<i>Stuart-James Co. v. SEC</i> , 857 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Thun v. Shinseki</i> , 572 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Trayner v. Turnage</i> , Nos. 86-622, 1987 WL 880254 (Aug. 6, 1987).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 552(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 552(a)(1)(C)	24
§ 552(a)(1)(D)	3, 7, 8
§ 552(a)(2)	7, 8
§ 552(a)(2)(C)	3, 7, 8, 19
§ 553.....	3, 19, 23, 24
38 U.S.C.	
§ 502.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5103(A)(e)(2)	17
§ 5901.....	12
§ 5904.....	12
§ 7104(c)	15
§7113.....	17
Administrative Procedure Act.....	4, 19, 23, 24
Tom C. Clark, Attorney General, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act, at 30 n.3 (1947), http://www.law.fsu.edu/library/admin/1947iii.html	6
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No.100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) (VJRA).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 C.F.R. § 1.1	5
38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.307(a)(6)(iii)	20
§ 4.71a.....	6
§ 14.636.....	12
§ 19.103(b) (1985).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
2 Fed. Reg. 2450 (Nov. 12, 1937).....	5
66 Fed. Reg. 23,166 (May 8, 2001)	21
83 Fed. Reg. 39,818 (Aug. 10, 2018)	17
The American Legion: Veterans Benefits Center, https://www.legion.org/veteransbenefit	12
Craig Kabatchnik, <i>After the Battles: The Veteran’s Battles with the VA</i> , 35 HUM. R. MAG. 2 (2008)	12
DOJ, <i>Mem., Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents in Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases</i> (Jan. 25, 2018), at 1 n. 1, https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download	10
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (Comm. Amendment), <i>reprinted in Legislative History of the Administrative Procedure Act 283 & n.1</i> (1946).....	6
James T. O’Reilly, <i>Burying Caesar: Replacement of the Veterans Appeals Process is Needed to Provide Fairness to Claimants</i> , 53 ADMIN. L. REV. 223, 226 (2001)	10
Jeffrey Parker, <i>Two Perspectives on Legal Authority within the Department of Veterans Affairs Adjudication</i> VETERANS L. REV. 208, 216, 218 (2009).....	11, 13
Office of Audits and Evaluations, VA Office of Inspector General, <i>Veterans Benefits Administration: Review of Timeliness of the Appeals Process</i> , 15 (2018), https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/VAOIG-16-01750-79.pdf	11
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2017</i> , at 3 (2017).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Announcements</i> , https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/customer/locale/en-US/portal/55440000001018	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs Board of Veterans' Appeals, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2016, at 31 (2016), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2016AR.pdf	13
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs Board of Veterans' Appeals, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2019, at 32 (2019), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2019AR.pdf	12
Vet. Aff. Op. Gen. Couns. Prec. 07-92, https://www.va.gov/ogc/docs/1992/PREC_07-92.doc	15
